Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD

730 om Thursday Havering Town Hall,
=UP 13 May 2021 Main Road, Romford
Members 16: Quorum 6
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group Upminster & Cranham
(8) (2) Residents’ Group (2)
Ray Best Ray Morgon Linda Hawthorn
Philippa Crowder Barry Mugglestone Christopher Wilkins
Judith Holt
Sally Miller
Nisha Patel
Christine Smith
Maggie Themistocli
Michael White (Vice-Chair)
Independent Residents’ Labour Group North Havering
Group (2) Residents Group (1)
2)
Natasha Summers Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman)

Graham Williamson

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@oneSource.co.uk




Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 May 2021

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.

The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of
performance information submitted to the Council’'s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board.

The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees.

Terms of Reference:
The areas scrutinised by the Board are:

Strategy and commissioning

Partnerships with Business

Customer access

E-government and ICT

Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget
process
[...]
 position of general control or management and to
T which you are appointed or nominated by your Authority; or
E o Any body exercising functions of a public nature, directed to charitable purposes or whose
R principal includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a
E member or in a position of general control or management?
S
T S
I N
You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 May 2021

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 APPROVAL TO EXTEND THE REACTIVE & PLANNED MAINTENANCE AND
CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES CONTRACT (Pages 1 - 36)

Report attached including requisition grounds and response from officers.

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



_ Agenda Item 4
&¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

Overview & REPORT
Scrutiny Board

13 May 2021

Subject Heading: Call-in of an Executive Decision -
Approval to Extend the Reactive &
Planned Maintenance Construction
Improvement Schemes Contract.

SLT Lead: Abdus Choudhury — Deputy Director of
Legal & Governance

Report Author and contact details: Anthony Clements Principal Democratic
Services Officer
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: The report deals with a statutory process.

Financial summary: There is no significant financial impact

from the statutory processes as these are
being met by existing budgets.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]
Places making Havering [X]
Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering []

SUMMARY

In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Rules, a
requisition signed by six Members representing more than one Group (Councillors
Gillian Ford, Ray Morgon, Linda Hawthorn, John Tyler, Graham Williamson and
Linda Van den Hende) have called-in the Key Executive Decision dated 22 April
2021.

Page 1



RECOMMENDATION

That the Board considers the requisition of the Key Executive Decision and
determines whether to uphold it.

REPORT DETAIL

As per Appendices

e Grounds for requisition and response by Council officers
e Notice of key Executive decision

Page 2



28 April 2021

Requisitioning of Newly published decision: Approval to Extend the Reactive &
Planned Maintenance and Construction Improvement Schemes Contract

Councillor John Tyler, Councillor Ray Morgon, Councillor Linda Hawthorn, Councillor
Graham Williamson, Councillor Gillian Ford and Councillor Linda Van den Hende, are
requisitioning the KEY Executive Decision by the Director of Neighbourhoods, made on 22
April 2021, for the 'Approval to extend the Reactive & Planned Highway Maintenance and
Construction of Improvement Schemes contract' with Marlborough Surfacing Limited
(MSL), on the following grounds:

1) In the Executive Decision's (ED) 'Statement of the reasons for the decision' it states
that 'The contract performance has been monitored through KPI's and contract
meetings, and the Contractor has met the expected standards as set out in the
contract. During the last 12 months there have been no issues raised with regard to
the a service delivery or performance......"

This statement is clearly incorrect. In Upminster and Cranham wards alone, there
have been a number of performance failings since the contract started, including -

a) Pike Lane, Upminster - Roadway broke up in numerous places soon after
resurfacing, leading to significant remedial works.

b) St. Mary's Lane, Upminster (within last 12 months) - Following resurfacing and
installation of replacement speed humps, it was found that the speed humps
were of the wrong shape, causing vibration and noise to local residents.
Remedial work was subsequently undertaken to re-shape these.

c) Winchester Avenue/Litchfield Terrace, Upminster (within last 12 months) -
Following highway repairs and resurfacing, the replacement yellow lines were of
such poor quality in places that they broke up within days and had to be
replaced.

Could we have clarification as to why it is believed this statement is correct, contrary to
the evidence?

2) What are the Key Performance Indicators (KPI's) for this contract and why has past
performance not been shown as evidence in the ED?

3) What are the standards expected within the contract and what data/evidence is
collected to demonstrate that standards have been met? As detailed above, members
are aware of various defects outstanding as far back as 2020.

4) Absence of information and/or failing in the recording of incidents of remedial work
that have actually been required. What are the true number of incidents where
remedial work has been re
[...]
ncil to notify the Contractor
of any extension at least 12 months in advance of the end of the initial term’, and the
contract is due to expire on 31 March 2022, why has the ED for an extension to the
contract not been published well in advance of the cut-off date, which presumably
expired on 31 March this year?

17)  With reference to point 16), has the contract extension already been signed and,
if so, when?

Page 4



1)

28 April 2021

Requisitioning of Newly published decision: Approval to Extend the Reactive &
Planned Maintenance and Construction Improvement Schemes Contract

Councillor John Tyler, Councillor Ray Morgon, Councillor Linda Hawthorn, Councillor
Graham Williamson, Councillor Gillian Ford and Councillor Linda Van den Hende, are
requisitioning the KEY Executive Decision by the Director of Neighbourhoods, made on 22
April 2021, for the 'Approval to extend the Reactive & Planned Highway Maintenance and
Construction of Improvement Schemes contract' with Marlborough Surfacing Limited (MSL),
on the following grounds:

In the Executive Decision's (ED) 'Statement of the reasons for the decision' it statesthat 'The
contract performance has been monitored through KPI's and contract meetings, and the
Contractor has met the expected standards as set out in the contract. During the last 12
months there have been no issues raised with regard to the a service delivery or
PErformManCe .........coovevviiiiiieeei e '

This statement is clearly incorrect. In Upminster and Cranham wards alone, therehave been
a number of performance failings since the contract started, including -

a) Pike Lane, Upminster - Roadway broke up in numerous places soon afterresurfacing, leading

to significant remedial works.

Response: The work undertaken at Pike Lane consisted of an in-situ recycled road base as
an innovate alternative to a traditional full depth concrete reconstruction. This involved the
recycling of the existing surface for use as a new road base instead of the introduction of
new virgin aggregate material. This process significantly reduced both the Authority’s
expenditure and the environmental impact of disposing of the existing surface and replacing
it with traditional materials.

Core testing was carried out both prior to the work taking place and after completion.
Following the completion of the work it was identified via a series of core testing that the
subbase below the recycled layer was subject to movement. This movement, below the
design of the works undertaken by Marlborough, resulted in reflective cracking to the new
surface course that was laid as part of the scheme.

The road was therefore monitored for a period of six months until such time that the subbase
had fully settled and repairs were then carried out to ensure integrity of the finished surface.

No costs were borne by Havering in respect of any remedial actions arising from the
subbase movement below the new construction. All works carried out were done so in
accordance with the specification set out by the Council.

b) St. Mary's Lane, Upminster (within last 12 months) - Following resurfacing andinstallation of

replacement speed humps, it was found that the speed humps were of the wrong shape,
causing vibration and noise to local residents. Remedial work was subsequently undertaken
to re-shape these.

Response: Traffic calming speed cushions were constructed in St Mary’s Lane as part of a
resurfacing and improvement scheme. The newly constructed cushions replaced those that
existed prior to resurfacing and these were constructed matching the 1.7m x 3.0m
dimensions of those that were replaced in B&g@dnce with the contract specification and the
Design Manual for Roads and Bridges.



Marlborough were made aware that a number of complaints were received, complaining that
the traffic calming measures were causing vibration to vehicles. The site was inspected
jointly with Marlborough and Council staff and the design subsequently amended. An
instruction to redu
[...]
completion.

DATE: OS5 ok Qo020
Agreed by:
Marlborough Rep: Client Rep:

(List of all work requiring snagging) :

(List of all works to complete) :

g

(List of all additional works) :

Agreed by:

Marlborough Representative: Client Representative:

Malcolm Hubbard

We agree that all initial works, all snagging and any additional works required have been completed and the site is to be
handed over to the Client as a completed scheme.

pate:  OH» O%
Agreed by:
Marlborough Rep: Client Rep:

Page 15



wheelek_6
Highlight

wheelek_7
Highlight

wheelek_8
Highlight

wheelek_9
Highlight

wheelek_10
Highlight

wheelek_11
Highlight

wheelek_12
Highlight


This page is intentionally left blank



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Notice of KEY Executive Decision

Subject Heading:

Approval to extend the Reactive &
Planned Highway Maintenance and
Construction of Improvement
Schemes contract.

Cabinet Member:

Councillor Osman Dervish,
Cabinet Member for Environment

SLT Lead:

Barry Francis, Director of
Neighbourhoods

Report Author and contact
details:

Nicolina Cooper

Interim Head of Highways, Traffic
& Parking

Nicolina.cooper@havering.gov.uk

Policy context:

Connections: Improving roads and
pavements

Financial summary:

The extension will be funded from
both revenue and capital. The
revenue budget code is A27002 -
651780

It is estimated that the 2-year
contract extension value will be
£25m

Page 17



mailto:Nicolina.cooper@havering.gov.uk

Key Executive Decision

(i) Expenditure in excess of
£500,000; and

(i) Likely to have a significant
effect on two or more wards

Reason decision is Key

Date notice given of

) .. 19 March 2021
intended decision:

Relevant OSC: Environment

Is it an urgent decision? No

Is this decision exempt from

. . No
being called-in?

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering 1
Places making Havering 1
Opportunities making Havering 1
Connections making Havering [x]

Page 18



Key Exec
[...]
 this report deals with the following Council Objectives
	Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [x]


	Approval to extend the Reactive & Planned Highway Maintenance and Construction of Improvement Schemes contract.
	Councillor Osman Dervish, Cabinet Member for Environment
	Barry Francis, Director of Neighbourhoods
	Nicolina Cooper
	Connections: Improving roads and pavements
	The extension will be funded from both revenue and capital. The revenue budget code is A27002 - 651780
	It is estimated that the 2-year contract extension value will be £25m
	Reason decision is Key
	19 March 2021
	Relevant OSC:
	Environment
	Is it an urgent decision? 
	No 
	Is this decision exempt from being called-in? 
	No
	Part A – Report seeking decision

	29. Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
13 May 2021 (7.30  - 8.56 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, John Crowder*, Judith Holt, Nisha Patel, 
Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and Michael White 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

  
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
*Substituting for Councillor Philippa Crowder. 
  
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Keith Darvill and 
Sally Miller. 
 
Also present: 
 
Councillor Osman Dervish 
Councillor Gillian Ford 
Councillor John Tyler 
Councillor Linda Van den Hende 
Barry Francis, Director of Neighbourhoods 
Nicolina Cooper, Head of Highways, Traffic and Parking 
Mel Gadd, Interim Parking Procurement Manager 
 
 
 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Philippa Crowder (Councillor John 
Crowder substituting) Councillor Keith Darvill and Councillor Sally Miller. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 May 2021 

 
 

 

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

3 APPROVAL TO EXTEND THE REACTIVE & PLANNED MAINTENANCE 
AND CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES CONTRACT  
 
In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Rules, a 
requisition signed by six Members representing more than one Group 
(Councillors Ford, Hawthorn, Morgon, Tyler, Van den Hende and 
Williamson) had called in the above Key Executive Decision dated 22 April 
2021.  
 
The Director of Neighbourhoods stated that the existing contract had 
delivered many improvements to the reactive and planned maintenance 
service and that the proposed extension would give a further 3 years 
continuity. There were no issues with the quality and performance of the 
contractor.  
 
Contract monitoring took place on a weekly and monthly basis and the 
timelines of the contractor did not give any cause for concern. It was 
clarified that the repair of potholes was not the responsibility of the 
contractor but the contractor (Marlborough) had assisted with the repairs 
backlog where necessary. Benchmarking had been undertaken when the 
contract was let and some £65k in social value had been accrued by the 
Council under the contract. An extension of the contract at this point 
represented better value for money and risk management. 
 
The Cabinet Member added that an extension of the contract allowed for 
greater confidence in having the existing contractor during the post-Covid 
recovery period.  
 
Officers advised that, whilst there was a period of up to 52 weeks to fix 
some defects, the aim was to complete this at an earlier stage. The 
contractor would also be held to the performance indicator of completing 
repairs correctly on 85-90% of occasions.  
 
An annual condition survey was undertaken for roads and footways in the 
borough and priority was sought to be given to red rated roads in the most 
urgent need of repair. All roads were listed on the programme together with 
an explanation of why a road may have been prioritised for repair. The 
contract needed to be extended 12 months prior to its end date but the 
contractor had been advised that the period would be shorter in this 
instance.  
 
It was accepted that staff off sick and shielding due to the pandemic had 
resulted in the transfer of more of the backlog from the Direct Services 
Organisation (DSO) to Marlborough. The ‘worst first’ policy was used to 
decide on priority of repairs but other factors were also taken into account, 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 May 2021 

 
 

 

for example if the road condition was causing structural damage to 
properties. The average condition of the whole road length was used and 
details could be shared of how the average rating was calculated. Roads 
were split into sections for the undertaking of work but it would be aimed to 
undertake repairs to the whole road within a year.  
 
It was accepted that some staff had left the DSO for career progression but 
the Council sought to keep its best staff. The recent Highways restructure 
would offer more opportunities to retain good staff.  
 
Officers accepted that the Horizon system required development work. 
Under the restructure, the number of Area Liaison Officers would be 
increased from four to six. Some DSO staff had been downgraded after a 
review. Officers would confirm if the annual survey in fact covered every 
road in the borough. Key performance indicators were monitored at officer 
rather than Member level although the pothole repair survey was brought to 
overview and scrutiny on a quarterly basis.  
 
It was accepted that there had been problems with recent work in St Mary’s 
Lane, Upminster but this had been due to a service failure by highways 
rather than by Marlborough. Officers apologised for the service failure in this 
instance.  
 
Consultation had been undertaken with other boroughs around the 
contractual position at Havering. Savings could not be confirmed until the 
contract extension had been signed but a report on the savings could be 
brought to a future meeting of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee. There had been positive discussions with Marlborough about 
savings but these could not be officially agreed until after the contract 
extension had been signed. 
 
Recruitment of staff for the DSO was currently in progress. Officers 
confirmed that a budget was available for these vacant posts. All work by 
the contractor was quality assured and all defects were checked. The 
programme of repair schemes was monitored on a weekly basis. Delays 
could however sometimes occur if for example complications were found 
that resulted in a wait for external agency involvement. A list of work 
timescales and criteria could be supplied.  
 
A permit had to be applied for if temporary traffic lights were to be installed. 
Third parties were also required to clearly display permit information by any 
works. It was clarified that the contractor was not allowed to increase its 
schedule of rates beyond an annual increase to reflect inflation. There was 
not a facility under the contract for the contractor to impose any additional 
charges. Any decision to vary the contract would be a Cabinet rather than 
officer decision.  
 
Officers reiterated that they felt the extension of the contract would be the 
right decision. The Cabinet Member suggested that it may be useful to 
arrange an All Member Briefing on highways work and the restructure.  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 May 2021 

 
 

 

 
Red marked potholes would normally be filled in within 7 days and officers 
were happy to discuss with Members separately any instances where this 
may not have happened. There remained two full-time managers of the 
Highways Improvement Programme and agency staff were used to 
overcome any lack of resources at the DSO.  
 
The contractor could refuse a contract extension but this was unlikely and 
officers felt the highways department as a whole was not struggling. There 
were no current plans to disband the DSO or outsource work. It was 
accepted however that the need for future efficiencies meant this could be 
considered in the future. A more detailed business case would however be 
required. 
 
The requisition was NOT UPHELD by 8 votes 2 to with 4 abstentions.  
 
Members voting not to uphold the requisition: 
 
Councillor Darren Wise 
Councillor Michael White 
Councillor Ray Best 
Councillor Philippa Crowder 
Councillor Judith Holt 
Councillor Nisha Patel 
Councillor Christine Smith 
Councillor Maggie Themistocli 
 
Members voting to uphold the requisition: 
 
Councillor Linda Hawthorn 
Councillor Christopher Wilkins 
 
Members voting to abstain: 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon 
Councillor Barry Mugglestone 
Councillor Natasha Summers 
Councillor Graham Williamson 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 May 2021 

 
 

 

 


